

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN BENCH AT
JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 6702 / 2017
M/S L&T Construction Company Ltd

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj And Anr

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ajatshatru Meena

For Respondent(s) : Mr. V. S. Godara PP. & Mr. Ram Kapil Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK MAHESHWARI

Order

16/01/2018

Learned counsel for both the sides have stated that the matter may be referred to the Mediation Centre attached to this Court.

On the prayer made, this Court thinks it proper to refer the matter to Mediation Centre. The Member Secretary, Rajasthan State Legal Service Authority, Jaipur is requested to appoint competent civil expert along with the legal expert in the matter for taking their services as Mediator in this matter. While doing so, the options given by both the sides may also be considered by the Member Secretary.

The charges to be paid to experts will be borne by both the sides in the ratio of 50-50.

List the matter on 21.3.2018, as prayed. Till then, the investigation of FIR No.0716/2017, registered at P.S. Vaishali Nagar, Jaipur (West) shall remain stayed.

(DEEPAK MAHESHWARI) J.